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B OARD OF TRU::>'l'l!:bS : Woman may qualift as a member of the 
Board of Trustees of the Confederate 
Home of Missouri . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

July 2 , 19 3 6 . 

l~ . R. E. Stone, &upt . 
Confederate Home of Missouri 
B1gg1naville, Hissour1 

Dear Sir: 

r---- ---
1 F'' .. -0 .... 

'-!~ 
This will acknowledge r eceipt of your letter of 

June 18th, requesting an opinion which reads as followa J 

'twould you be good enough to advise 
me confidentially whether or not the 
lawa governing tbe management of 
thia Home requires a woman on the 
Board of Truatees? Opinion seems 
to be considerably divided and I 
would like to have this point cleared. " 

Section 13928 , Laws of 1933, P• 398, as amended 
contain the rea~uments for the qualifications of a 
member of the Board of Truatees of the Confederate 
Home of Missouri at Higginaville, Missouri . Tbia Sec­
tion reads in part as followsa 

"The control and management of the 
confederate soldiers' hOme, located 
at Hi gginsville, shall be vested 
in the board of t rustees, c omposod 
of' five members, each of whom shall 
be a citizen of t he state of Missouri 
and more than thirty years of age, 
and shall be a descendant . of a 
soldier or a sailor who shall have 
e erved in the army or navy of the 
Confedo;-ate St a toa of America, or 
of a person who shall have given 
aid to the Confederate States of 
America, all of whom shall be ap­
pointed by the governor, b:y and 
with the advice and eons Ell t of tbe 
sonate. jA- ~ * *" 
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The a bove r equirements are : 

(1) "shall be a citi zen of the State of J.tissour1" 

(2} "and more than thirty years of age , " 

(8 ) "shall be a des cendent of a soldier Qr sailor 
who shall have served in the army or nav,- ot 
t he Confedera te States of P~er1ca," 

(1) A woman may be a citizen ot the State of; 
Missouri . Webster's New Internat ional Dictio~y, 
second edition, defines "citizen" as fol l ows& 

"A member of a s t ate ; a person~ 
nat ive or naturalized, of either 
sex, who O~$ allegiance to a 
gover~ent, and is ant1t~ed to 
reciprocal prQtec tion from it t " 

The Fourteenth Amon4Ment, Section 1. of the United 
Constitution, defin&~ ~citizen" in this manner: 

"All persons born or naturalized 
in t he United Stat es and sub j ect 
to the jurisdiction thereof are 
eit izena of the United s tates aDd 
of the State wherein they reside . 
* '* * -~" 

(2) Anyone may qualify under this provision who 
shall be more than tiirty year s. of a ge . 

{" 

(3) A woman ~t be a descendent of a soldier or 
sa~lor. \Vebster 's New International Dicti onary, seeo.nd 
edition. defines a "descendent" in those words: 

" On e who descends as of fspring, 
however remotelyJI 
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Therefore, f?om t he foregoing it 18 the opinion 
or this department that a woman ma,- qua11f'J ~s a me ... 
ber of the Board of Directors or the Gontederate Bome 
of Missouri. i f capabl e of fulfil ling the requirement• 
of Sec t ion 13928 • supra. 

APPROVED: 

Reapect tully submitted 

OLLIVER W. NOLEN 
Assistant Attorney General 

JOHN W. HOF~~AN , Jr . 
(Acting ) Attorney General 
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